Energies 2024, 17, x. https://doi.org/10.3390/xxxxx www.mdpi.com/journal/energies
Article
Integrating Metal–Organic Frameworks and Polyamide 12 for
Advanced Hydrogen Storage Through Powder Bed Fusion
Chengming Shang 1, Yaan Liu 1, Oana Ghita 1, Noa Lachman 2, Dong Wang 1,* and Mi Tian 1,*
1 Department of Engineering, University of Exeter, Exeter EX4 4PY, UK;
2 Department of Materials Science and Engineering, Tel Aviv University, Tel Aviv 6997801, Israel
* Correspondence: d.wang2@exeter.ac.uk (D.W.); m.tian@exeter.ac.uk (M.T.)
Abstract: This paper introduces a pioneering approach that combines ex situ synthesis with ad-
vanced manufacturing to develop ZIF-67-PA12 Nylon composites with mixed-matrix membranes
(MMMs), with the goal of enhancing hydrogen storage systems. One method involves producing
MOF-PA12 composite powders through an in situ process, which is then commonly used as a base
powder for powder bed fusion (PBF) to fabricate various structures. However, developing the in
situ MOF-PA12 matrix presents challenges, including limited spreadability and processability at
higher MOF contents, as well as reduced porosity due to pore blockage by polymers, ultimately
diminishing hydrogen storage capacity. To overcome these issues, PBF is employed to form PA12
powder into films, followed by the ex situ direct synthesis of ZIF-67 onto these substrates at loadings
exceeding those typically used in conventional MMM composites. In this study, ZIF-67 mass load-
ings ranging from 2 to 30 wt.% were synthesized on both PA12 powder and printed film substrates,
with loadings on printed PA12 films extended up to 60 wt.%. ZIF-67-PA12-60(f) demonstrated a
hydrogen capacity of 0.56 wt.% and achieved 1.53 wt.% for ZIF-67-PA12-30(p); in comparison, PA12
exhibited a capacity of 0.38 wt.%. This was undertaken to explore a range of ZIF-67 Metal–organic
frameworks (MOFs) to assess their impact on the properties of the composite, particularly for hy-
drogen storage applications. Our results demonstrate that ex situ-synthesized ZIF-67-PA12 compo-

67-PA12 powder composites, the procedure involved separately dissolving a portion of
cobalt nitrate hexahydrate (CO(NO3)2 ∙ 6H2O) in proportioned distilled water and adding
PA12 powder (PA2200) of a fixed ratio to a solution containing fully dissolved and pro-
portioned 2-Methylimidazole (MIM) in deionized water. The two solutions were mixed
under vigorous stirring at 60 °C. Synthesis yield was used to calculate the amount of final
product recovered after all the synthesis and purification steps were completed (Table S1).
The weight percentages of ZIF-67 to PA12 used for synthesis were 2, 10, 15, 20, and 30,
corresponding to ZIF-67-PA12-2(P), ZIF-67-PA12-10(P), ZIF-67-PA12-15(P), ZIF-67-PA12-
20(P), and ZIF-67-PA12-30(P), respectively.
The fabrication of PA12 films involved using a CO2 laser with a Sharebot Snowwhite
system. The parameters for the process were started with a laser power of 4.2 W, a laser
speed of 2400 mm/s, and a layer thickness of 0.1 mm. The operating temperature was set
at 185 °C with 20 warming layers. The calculated energy density was 0.018 J/mm2.
The ex-situ synthesis of ZIF-67-PA12 film samples was undertaken. Subsequent to
laser sintering, these PA12 films underwent ex situ synthesis by being immersed in a ZIF-
67 precursor solution under various conditions for ZIF-67 formation and incorporation.
The synthesis of ZIF-67 mass loadings of 2, 10, 15, 20, and 30% involved a similar synthesis
condition to the composite powders, with varying amounts of distilled water, cobalt ni-
trate hexahydrate, 2-methylimidazole, and PA12 based on the respective weight percent-
ages (Table S2). The resulting composites were labelled as ZIF-67-PA12-2(f), ZIF-67-PA12-

PA12 film to 450 °C for ZIF-67-PA12-20, 30, and 60. This suggests a greatly improved ther-
mal stability of ZIF-67-PA12 film composites and superior interfacial linking between ZIF-
67 and PA12 films compared to the composite powder (Figure 4d).
This enhanced thermal stability with increasing ZIF-67 content, ensuring that the
MOF retains its crystal structure at elevated degradation temperatures, is essential in con-
sideration of practical onboard hydrogen storage. Composites with improved thermal sta-
bility can better withstand the thermal fluctuations typically experienced during vehicle
operation, thereby preventing the collapse or deformation of their crystal and porous
structures, and ensuring reliable performance during gas adsorption–desorption cycling.
Figure 4. (a) TGA curves of ZIF-67, PA12, and ZIF-67-PA12 powders. (b) DTG curves of ZIF-67, plain
PA12, and ZIF-67-PA12 powders. (c) TGA curves of PA12 and ZIF-67-PA12 films. (d) DTG of PA12
and ZIF-67-PA12 film in a nitrogen atmosphere at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.
Plain PA12 powder has a melting temperature around 180 °C [48]. By calculating the
actual contents of ZIF-67 in these composites, the results reveal that the actual contents of
ZIF-67 in the powder composites are very close to their theoretical concentrations; for ex-
ample, ZIF-67-PA12-30(p) has a 30% initial concentration and a 28% actual concentration
(shown in Table 1). However, for the composite films, the actual concentrations are signif-
icantly lower; for instance, ZIF-67-PA12-30-48(f), with 30% initial ZIF-67 loading for a 48h
reaction time, achieved an actual concentration of 5 wt.%, and the highest actual concen-
tration was 13 wt.% for a 60 wt.% initial ZIF-67 loading. PA12 powder exhibits a high
surface-area-to-volume ratio, but when printed parts sinter powder particles together, the
resulting reduction in surface area limits the available sites for MOF growth, leading to

enhances the chances of ZIF-67 to grow on both polymers, andZIF-67 itself as a growing
substrate.
Table 1. Theoretical and actual ZIF-67 contents in various composites, as calculated from TGA re-
sults for ZIF-67, PA12, and ZIF-67-PA12 powders and ZIF-67-PA12 films.
Sample
Theoretical Con-
tents of ZIF-67
(wt.%)
Actual Contents of
ZIF-67 (wt.%)
Thermal Degrada-
tion Temperature (℃)
ZIF-67 - - 535
PA12 powder - - 425
ZIF-67-PA12-2(p) 2 5 452
ZIF-67-PA12-10(p) 10 8 448
ZIF-67-PA12-15(p) 15 8 445
ZIF-67-PA12-20(p) 20 14 438
ZIF-67-PA12-30(p) 30 28 429/516
ZIF-67-PA12-10(f) 10 3 435
ZIF-67-PA12-15(f) 15 3 425
ZIF-67-PA12-20(f) 20 2 450
ZIF-67-PA12-30-24(f) 30 5 450
ZIF-67-PA12-30-48(f) 30 5 450
ZIF-67-PA12-60(f) 60 13 450
Nitrogen isotherms were used to calculate the BET surface area and porosity of all
samples. The 𝑁𝑁2 isotherms are Type I isotherms, indicating microporosity (Figure 5a,b).